Insurance expenditure £6.64 £3.14 £7.09 £6.93 £9.35 £6.10 £8.25

Lost profit from reduced ability to serve cash-
paying customers

£0.36 £0.15 £0.50 £0.69 £0.00 £0.45 £0.11

Lost profit from not accepting cash £2.40 £0.71 £0.62 £5.01 £2.23 £2.41 £2.36

Digital payments switching and familiarisation
cost (new user)

£0.04 £0.00 £0.00 £0.14 £0.00 £0.06 £0.00

Digital payments switching and familiarisation
cost (existing user)

£0.72 £0.47 £0.36 £0.69 £1.36 £0.55 £1.22

Inconvenience from using digital payments £7.73 £2.60 £2.62 £7.63 £17.92 £5.74 £13.60
Source:  London Economics analysis of SME survey

32

 | Access to cash services – SMEs

3.3.2 Travel-related costs

Table 26 explores differences in travel-related costs further by comparing distances, frequencies
and times taken to travel to access points before (current scenario, ‘Cur.’) and after (alternative
scenario, ‘Alt.’) a loss of access to cash services.

Table 26 Travel distance, travel time and frequency of travel before and after loss of access
to cash services

Service
Average distance (miles)

Average time (minutes)

Average frequency (trips)

Cur. Alt. Change Cur. Alt. Change Cur. Alt. Change

Cash
withdrawal

2.3 2.7 +21%  15 20 +34%  15.0 15.8 +5%

Cash
deposit

2.6 3.6 +36%  18 24 +36%  24.9 23.7 -5%

Balance
enquiry

2.4 2.6 +8%  16 20 +27%  13.5 15.7 +16%

Change
getting

2.3 3.1 +35%  17 23 +36%  14.9 14.4 -4%

Source: London Economics analysis of consumer survey

The main conclusions that can be drawn from this comparison are as follows:

 Relative to balance enquiry and withdrawing cash, there is a greater increase in travel
distance and time for depositing cash and getting change in the event of a loss of access
(in both relative and absolute terms). This is intuitive as depositing cash and getting change
cannot be carried out at cash machines and so there are likely to be fewer suitable
alternatives nearby.

 The change in frequency of using cash services in the event of a loss of access would be